Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, 
first election of directors shall not be held until one hundred twenty 
(120) days subsequent to the date on
ASSOCIATES, a Florida general partnership, hereinafter 
Developer”, has closed the sales of one hundred thirty-six (136) 
condominium units in CHAMPLAIN TOWERS SOUTH, 
the Developer voluntarily elects to terminate its
Association, or until July 31, 1981, whichever of such events shall
first occur, and until that time, the original directors of the 
corporation, all of whom are controlled by the Developer,